MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Location.

Limits and conditions of

extension.

Снар. 446.

Chapter 446.

An act to authorize Frederick J. Alley to construct a fish weir in Frenchman's bay, in Eden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Frederick J. Alley shall have the privilege, and is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a fish weir in the tide waters of Frenchman's bay, in front of his own land, in the town of Eden: provided, that such fish weir shall be erected within the limits of an extension of the side lines of his lot, forty rods northerly from high water mark, and that such weir shall not be so constructed as to obstruct the navigation of Frenchman's bay, or to interfere with the rights of riparian owners.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1868.

Chapter 447.

An act to incorporate the Casco Preserving Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Samuel F. Perley, Isaac McLellan, D. W. Clark, H. M. Payson, Lewis McLellan, Josiah B. Webb, Joseph Walker, and their associates, heirs and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Casco Preserving Company, having for its object the preservation of fruits and other organic substances, beyond the usual period of their keeping, under patents of Prof. B. M. Nyce, and their place of business shall be Gorham, and such other places in the county of Cumberland as may be deemed desirable.

Purpose.

Location,

Capital.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said company shall not be less than twenty thousand dollars; divided into shares of one thousand dollars each, and may be increased at any time hereafter by vote of the said company, to any sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Corporate property.

Sect. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real estate, to an amount not to exceed one-half of the amount of their capital stock.

Organization.

Sect. 4. Either of the persons herein named as corporators may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' personal notice thereof to the other corporators.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1868.